
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS


LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 3116

ANSWERED ON 21st DECEMBER, 2023


VEHICLE SCRAPPAGE POLICY


3116. SHRIMATI SUNITA DUGGAL:


Will the Minister of ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS

सड़क परिवहन औि िाजमार्ग मंत्री

be pleased to state:


(a) the details of steps/measures being taken for enhancing implementation of Vehicle Scrappage Policy in the country;


(b) the details of authorised vehicle scrappage centres and Automated Testing Stations (ATS) established as per the policy, State/UT-wise, particularly in Haryana; and


(c) whether the Government proposes to permit dealer workshops to function as certification and inspection stations to augment policy implementation and if so, the details thereof?


ANSWER

THE MINISTER OF ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS

  (SHRI NITIN JAIRAM GADKARI)


(a) 1.      The Central Government has provided incentives to State

Governments for implementation of Vehicle scrapping Policy.

Department of Expenditure, Ministry of Finance had included an incentive of Rs. 2000 crore for the States in its ongoing scheme for ‘Special Assistance to States for Capital Investment 2022-23’. The incentive amount is linked to the achievement of milestones by States as per the detailed guidelines issued vide letter dated 16.12.2022.

2.      Further, the Scheme for Special Assistance to States for

Capital Investment has been extended for the financial year 2023-24 by the Government and the incentive amount to the States has been increased to Rs. 3000 crore, to incentivise scrapping of State Government vehicles which are older than 15 years, grant waiver of liabilities on old vehicles, providing tax concessions to individuals for scrapping of old vehicles and setting up of automated vehicle testing facilities.

         3.      In order to promote ease of doing business for private

investors, Ministry of Road Transport and Highways has facilitated the application for grant of registration certificate to set up Automated Testing Stations (ATSs) and Registered Vehicle Scrapping Facilities (RVSFs) through National Single Window System (NSWS). Currently, 22

States/UTs are live on NSWS for accepting applications for ATSs and RVSFs.

         4.      Also, the following notifications have been issued to provide

incentives to the vehicle owners to scrap their old unfit vehicles:-

(i) GSR 720(E) dated 5th October 2021 provides for concession in motor vehicle tax of up to 25% for non-transport vehicles and up to 15% for transport vehicles which are purchased against a certificate of deposit. So far, 19 states/UTs have announced concessions in the Motor vehicle Tax against the Certificate of Deposit.

(ii) GSR 714(E) dated 4th October 2021 provides for Waiver of fee for issue of certificate of registration of new vehicle which is registered against a certificate of deposit.

(b)    The details of Registered Vehicle Scrapping Facilities (RVSFs) and

Automated Testing Stations (ATSs), state-wise, including Haryana are provided in the Annexure.

(c)    As per Rule 176 of the Rules for recognition, regulation and control

of automated testing stations issued vide GSR 652(E) dated 23.09.2021

(subsequently amended vide GSR 797(E) dated 31.10.2022), a vehicle manufacturer or service station or automobile dealer or any person related to repair of vehicles or manufacturing or sale of vehicles or automobile spares or scrapping of vehicles shall not become the owner or operator of an automated testing station directly. However, it may do so, by forming a subsidiary or joint venture or a special purpose vehicle.


ANNEXURE REFERED TO IN REPLY TO PART (b) OF LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 3116 ANSWERED ON 21st DECEMBER, 2023

ASKED BY SHRIMATI SUNITA DUGGAL REGARDING VEHICLE

SCRAPPAGE POLICY


State-wise details of Registered Vehicle Scrapping Facilities (RVSFs)


STATE  REGISTERED VEHICLE SCRAPPING

FACILITIES (RVSFS)

LOCATION

ANDHRA

PRADESH

Duggi Vehicle Scrapping private

limited

Krishna

Hindustan Impex Guntur

ASSAM Cero Guwahati

KD Iron & Steel Rangiya

BIHAR Sri Neelayum Precoated Steel Pvt. Ltd. Bakhtiarpur CHANDIGARH Select Technical Services Chandigarh

CHHATTISGARH Metal Corporation of India Raipur


GUJARAT

Cero Kheda

MTC Group Sanand

Tata Motors (Ambica for Surat) Surat

CMR Kataria Kheda

Shuchaye Recyclers Alang- Bhavnagar-Road


HARYANA

Abhishek Group Nuh

Indian Motors Sonipat

Tata Motors (Johar Motors) Palwal

Chunk Recycling Jhajjar

Pineview Technology Kundli

PKN Motor Scrapper Pvt Ltd Sonipat

Orissa Steel Metaliks Pvt Ltd Gurgaon

Rosmerta Gurugram

KARNATAKA Cero Bangalore


MADHYA

PRADESH

Cero Indore

Emperial Construction Bhopal

Kakda Stone Crusher Bhopal

MAHARASHTRA Bhagyalaxmi Rolling Mill Pvt Ltd Jalna

ODISHA Tata Motors (EMPREO PREMIUM

PRIVATE LIMITED)

Bhubaneshwar

PUNJAB Blal Steel Shredding Pvt Ltd Ludhiana

Tata Motors (Dada Motors) Rupnagar


RAJASTHAN

Ganganagr Vaahan Udyog Pvt. Ltd.

(Tata Motors partner)

Jaipur

Wortech eng pvt ltd Phagi


UTTAR PRADESH

Bharat Motors Bulandshahar

CERO Greater Noida

 MSTI Noida

Go Green ELV Handlers Baghpat District

Saral Auto Scrapping India Pvt Ltd Ghaziabad

V-Ventures Agra

Global Ultratech Rampur

Nirvana Scrappers Khekra in distt Baghpat

Bharat Scrap Facilities Bulandshahar

Grand Global Junkyard Hapur

UTTARAKHAND Gadar Kharda Private Limited Hardwar (Roorkie)

Sega Tech Solution Private Limited Hardwar (Manglaur)


State-wise details of Automated Testing Stations (ATSs)


STATE AUTOMATED TESTING STATION (ATS) DISTRICT


UTTARAKHAND

Star Saidham Services Solutions Dehradun

PRANAM BUILDERS PRIVATE LIMITED Udham Singh

Nagar

PRANAM BUILDERS PRIVATE LIMITED Haldwani

DELHI Transport Department Delhi South West

RAJASTHAN P. Square Technology LLP Jaipur

UTTAR PRADESH REGIONAL TRANSPORT OFFICER LUCKNOW Lucknow

BIHAR M/S RAVIRANJAN KUMAR RAJA Darbhanga

GOLDEN VAHAN FITNESS CENTRE Patna

JHARKHAND GLOBAL AUTOMATED FITNESS CENTRE Hazaribagh


CHHATTISGARH

Bilaspur Automated Fitness Centre Bilaspur

Durg Automated Fitness Centre Durg

Raipur Automated Fitness Centre Raipur


YOGESH KANTILAL THACKER Kachchh

BND TECHNOLOGIES PRIVATE LIMITED Kachchh

Neptune Foam Ahmedabad

M D MOTORS Ahmedabad

Yogendra Kumar Soni Ahmedabad

SEEZA TRADING CO. Ahmedabad

S.S.STONES Gandhinagar

M D MOTORS Rajkot


GUJARAT

FTA HSRP SOLUTIONS PRIVATE LIMITED Rajkot

M J ENTERPRISE Jamnagar

BND ENERGY PRIVATE LIMITED Amreli

PATIDAR TRAVELS PRIVATE LIMITED Vadodara

M D MOTORS Vadodara

BND ENERGY PRIVATE LIMITED Vadodara

BND ENERGY PRIVATE LIMITED Bharuch

BND TECHNOLOGIES PRIVATE LIMITED Navsari

FTA HSRP SOLUTIONS PRIVATE LIMITED Valsad

BND ENERGY PRIVATE LIMITED Surat

BND ENERGY PRIVATE LIMITED Surat

PURUSARTH AUTO MORBI

NAMAN ELECTRONICS Mehsana

BND ENERGY PRIVATE LIMITED Mehsana

M/S. MJ ENTERPRISE Panchmahal

M H KHANUSIYA Sabarkantha

M J Enterprise Devbhumi Dwarka


*****

